Filed 11-01-2021 Page 1 of 14

> **FILED** 11-01-2021 **CLERK OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS

DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP174-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

VS.

MICHAEL T. DEWEY,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND THE DENIAL OF A MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ENTERED IN CIRCUIT COURT FOR MONROE COUNTY, HONORABLE TODD L. ZIEGLER PRESIDING

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

David R. Karpe Attorney No. 1005501 Karpe Law Office 448 West Washington Avenue Madison, Wisconsin 53703 Tel. (608) 255-2773

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Table of Contents

1. The Court needs to give adequate weight in this
analysis to the defendant's due process and Sixth
Amendment rights to fair notice of the charges and fair
opportunity to defend
II. Trial counsel was ineffective in not objecting to the
time periods in the jury instructions because the jury is
not unanimous if different jurors find different acts
committed at different times during a split-up time frame 3
A. A finding of "any old act at any old time" is
insufficient to satisfy the requirement of jury
unanimity
<i></i>
III. Regarding counts thirty-two through thirty-six the
jury should have been required at a minimum to be
unanimous at least as to which series of acts Mr. Dewey
supposedly committed 6
Conclusion

Case 2021AP000174 Reply Brief Filed 11-01-2021 Page 3 of 14

Table of Authorities

Case law

State v. Becker, 2009 WI App 59, 318 Wis.2d 97, 767 N.W.2d 585
State v. Fawcett, 145 Wis.2d 244, 426 N.W.2d 91 (Ct. App. 1988)
State v. George, 69 Wis.2d 92, 230 N.W.2d 253 (1975)
State v. Lomagro, 113 Wis. 2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983)
State v. McMahon, 186 Wis. 2d 68, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994) 4,7
Other authority
Benke, Sallee <i>et al</i> . "Calendar Time for Young Children: Good Intentions Gone Awry," www.naeyc.org/sites/default/files/globally-shared/downloads/PDFs/resources/pubs/calendartime.pdf
Friedman, W.J. "The development of children's knowledge of the times of future events," 71 Child Development 4 (2000)

Case 2021AP000174 Reply Brief Filed 11-01-2021 Page 4 of 14
